AMENDMENT # 05 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment # 05 (“Amendment”), takes effect as of the date signed by all the parties listed in this
preamble (“Effective Date™), amends and revises that certain PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT, dated
December 1, 2015, as amended from time to time (the “Agreement”), by and between Global Tel*Link Corporation
with an address of 3120 Fairview Park Drive, Suite 300, Falls Church, Virginia 22042 (“Company”), and Kenosha
County, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Wisconsin, with an address of 1010-56%
Street, Kenosha, WI 53140 (“Premises Provider”) (Company and Premises Provider collectively, the “Parties” and
each a “Party”). All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the definitions set forth in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously executed Amendments 02, dated June 16, 2016, to the Agreement to,
among other things, add Service Schedule Enhanced Services - IP-Enabled Tablets to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously agreed in Amendment 02 to the Agreement to that Company would
provide Premises Provider tablets for the Premises Provider’s Detention Center Facility (Kenosha County Detection
Center or KCDC); and

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously agreed in Amendment 03 dated October 26, 2018, to the Agreement to,
among other things, revise the Tablet Commissions previously provided for in Amendment 02 and to extend the Term
of the Agreement to December 31, 2021;

WHEREAS, Company had previously agreed in Amendment 04 to the Agreement, dated June 19, 2019, to
provide additional tablets to Premises Providers Pre Trial Facility (PTF) under the same terms and conditions, rates
and compensation, as defined in Amendments 02 and 03;

WHEREAS, Company has agreed to provide certain additional features, products and commission as further
detailed below;

WHEREAS, in consideration of the foregoing, Premises Provider has agreed to permit Company to enable and
integrate PIN Debit at Premises Provider facilities and to extend the Term of the Agreement by two years, as further
provided below

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in this Amendment, and for good
and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties’ signatures, the Parties agree as
follows:

1. Company shall pay Premises Provider an additional commission payment in the amount of one-thousand
dollars ($1,000) to be added to the County’s monthly commission fees. Any additional commission payments
commence after the installation of the PIN Debit has been completed. This shall be in addition to commissions
currently paid to Premises Provider under the Agreement.

2. In consideration of the foregoing, Company shall enable and integrate PIN Debit calling at Premises Providers
facilities.
3. Company shall provide Premises Provider with two (2) CellSense Units. In addition, Company shall provide

access to Law Library on all inmate tablets.

4. In consideration of the foregoing, the Term of the Agreement is hereby extended by two years from December
31, 2021 to December 31, 2023.

5. In the event of any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement and the terms
and conditions contained herein, the terms and conditions contained herein shall control. Except as set forth in
this Amendment, the Agreement remains in full force and effect, without modification or amendment, and is

1
Global Tel*Link Corporation CONFIDENTIAL



hereby ratified and confirmed. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which
shall be an original, and all of which shall be one and the same contract. Original signatures transmitted by
facsimile or electronic mail shall be effective to create such counterparts. Each person whose signature
appears below warrants and represents that they have the requisite authority to execute this Amendment on
behalf of the entity for which they are signing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing Amendment has been executed by the Parties, effective as of the latest
date listed below.

Company Premises Provider
Global Tel*Link Corporation Kenosha County, Wisconsin
By: VW 2 C’ﬂ By: [)9 )L/_BQEQ\
Name: Maribet??Kuznia Name: DAMD & (BRETN
Title: _Contracts Manager Title: ‘Sw&a\CF
Date: 18-NOV-2020 Date: =1Q-22O
2

Global Tel*Link Corporation CONFIDENTIAL



